

In subsection (b)(1) and the introductory language of (2) of this section, the former references to “rules” are deleted in light of the references to “regulations”. *See* General Revisor’s Note to article.

In the introductory language of subsection (b)(2) of this section, the reference to each youth services bureau “that receives State funding” is substituted for the former reference to each “State-aided” youth services bureau for clarity and consistency.

In subsection (b)(2)(i)4 of this section, the reference to the Office of Education and Training for “Addiction” Services is substituted for the former incorrect reference to the Office of Education and Training for “Addictions” Services.

In subsection (b)(2)(ii) of this section, the phrase “subject to subsection (c)(2) of this section” is added for clarity.

In subsection (b)(2)(iii) of this section, the reference to 5 years after services “terminate” is substituted for the former reference to 5 years after services “are no longer necessary” for clarity.

Also in subsection (b)(2)(iii) of this section, the former reference to services “under this section” is deleted as surplusage.

In subsection (c)(2) of this section, the former reference to a youth services bureau retaining fees “for the purposes of the youth services bureau” is deleted as implicit.

In subsection (e)(1)(i) of this section, the requirement that the State and the local government “jointly fund” an eligible youth services bureau is substituted for the former requirement that “the funding ... be a shared responsibility of this State and of local governments” for clarity and brevity.

In subsection (e)(1)(ii) of this section, the requirement that the State “provide 75% of the funding for” an eligible youth services bureau is substituted for the former reference to the State’s “share ... of the funding” for clarity.

In subsection (e)(4)(ii) of this section, the reference to the “matching funds provided by the local government” is substituted for the former reference to the “25 percent local funds” for clarity and consistency.

Defined terms: “Department” § 9-101  
“Secretary” § 9-101

#### 9-234. JUVENILE CARE FACILITIES — IN GENERAL.

##### (A) LEGISLATIVE INTENT.

THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY INTENDS THAT: